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MITCHELL D. GLINER, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 3419

3017 West Charleston Blvd., Suite 95
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

(702) 870-8700

(702) 870-0034 FAX

Attorney for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

FRANCIS FELLENBAUM,

Plaintiff, NO.

VSs.

CLARK COUNTY COLLECTION
SERVICE, LLC and BASHIR A.
CHOWDHRY, CARDIOVASCULAR

& THORACIC SURGEONS

OF NEVADA, INC.

JURY DEMANDED

P T N N W I N

Defendants.
COMPLAINT
JURISDICTION
1. The jurisdiction of this Court attains pursuant to the

FDCPA, 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d); 28 U.S.C. § 1331, 28 U.S.C. § 1332,
the FCRA, 15 U.S.C. Section 1681(p) and the doctrine of
supplemental jurisdiction. Venue lies in the Southern Division of
the Judicial District of Nevada as Plaintiff's claims arose from
acts of the Defendants perpetrated therein.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
2. This action is instituted in accordance with and to
remedy Defendants’ violations of the Federal Fair Debt Collection
Practices Act, 15 U.S.C § 1692 et seq. (hereinafter "FDCPA"), state

law obligations brought as supplemental claims hereto and
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Defendant’s violations of the Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C
§ 1681 et seq. ("FCRA").
PARTIES

3. Plaintiff, Francis Fellenbaum, is a natural person who
resides in Las Vegas, Nevada, and is a "consumer' as defined by 15
U.S.C. Section 1692a(3) and allegedly owes a "debt" as defined by
15 U.S.C. Section 1692a(5). Plaintiff is a resident and citizen of
the State of Nevada and of the United States. Plaintiff is also a
"consumer" as defined by § 168la(c) of the FCRA.

4, Defendant, Clark County Collection Service, LLC
(hereafter referred to as “CCCS”) is a domestic limited liability
company, the principal purpose of whose business is the collection
of debts, operating a debt collection agency from its principal
place of business in Las Vegas, NV, and regularly collects or
attempts to collect debts owed or due or asserted to be owed or due
another, and is a "debt collector" as defined by 15 U.S.C. Section
1692a(6).

5. Defendant, CCCS, is also a furnisher of information as
contemplated by FCRA § 1681s5-2(a) & (b), who regularly and in the
ordinary course of business furnishes information to one or more
consumer reporting agencies about consumer transactions or
experiences with any consumer.

6. The Defendant, Bashir A. Chowdhry, Cardiovascular &
Thoracic Surgeons of Nevada, Inc. (hereafter referred to as

*Chowdhry”) is a domestic professional corporation.
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

7. Plaintiff repeats, realleges and asserts all factual
allegations contained in the preliminary statement to this
Complaint and reasserts them as incorporated in full herein.

8. In 2001, Plaintiff was diagnosed with Leukemia.

9. Plaintiff was treégted by Chowdhry on June 25, 2001.

10. Plaintiff had medical insurance with Mutual Of Omaha.

11. In 2001, Chowdhry was listed in Mutual Of Omaha’'s PPO
provider directory.

12. Plaintiff was an in-patient at Sunrise Hospital, an in-
network provider.

13. At the time of treatment, Plaintiff required that any
provider of health care services be a participating provider.

14. Plaintiff never owed Chowdhry anything in light of his
agreement to only be treated by participating physicians.

15. At approximately the same time, Chowdhry apparently ended
his relationship with Mutual of Omaha.

16. Neither Chowdhry nor anyone in his office advised
Plaintiff of the terminated relationship with Mutual of Omaha.

17. Shortly thereafter, Chowdhry dunned Plaintiff for alleged
non-payment.

18. For two years Plaintiff tried to resolve the issue with
Chowdhry.

19. Notwithstanding, in 2004 Chowdhry referred the account to
collections.

20. Plaintiff retained counsel who provided a detailed

summary of the foregoing (Exhibit 1).
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21. Exhibit 1 contains Plaintiff’s explicit admonition that
any attempt to collect an invalid debt would lead to Chowdhry’s
liability.

22. Notwithstanding, Chowdhry retained the sexrvices of Armada
Corp. Of Nevada to collect Plaintiff’s ostensible obligation.

23. Plaintiff’s counsel wrote Armada, again providing a
detailed recitation of the underlying facts (Exhibit 2).

24. Notwithstanding, Plaintiff was dunned by CCCS on May 16,
2010 (Exhibit 3).

25. Plaintiff immediately called CCCs, advising its
representative of both the age of the account and the foregoing
facts.

26. During January 2011, Plaintiff applied for automobile
financing with Ford Country of Henderson, Nevada.

27. Plaintiff applied for zero percent financing (0%) in
light of his flawless credit.

28. Plaintiff was advised he was unentitled to preferred
financing due to the collection account on his profile.

29. Instead, Plaintiff received 6.99% financing.

30. Plaintiff acquired his credit profile and discovered
CCCS’'s entry on his otherwise flawless report.

31. Plaintiff disputed the CCCS entry with Experian.

32. Experian conveyed the dispute to CCCS.

33. CCCS “updated” Plaintiff’s account verifying it (Exhibit

34. CCCS continues to report Chowdhry’'s (10)ten-year-old
account on Plaintiff’s credit profiles in violation of FDCPA §§
1692 (e) and 1692 (e) (8) (Exhibits 5, 6 and 7).

4
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35. CCCS’s reporting is in direct violation of the seven (7)
year obsolescence period contained in FCRA § 168lc(a) (4).

36. Incomprehensibly, Defendant also reports Plaintiff’s time
barred account on his wife’s profiles (Exhibits 8, 9 and 10).

37. Defendant's attempt to collect on a time-barred debt was
in violation of both FDCPA §§ 1692e(2) (A) and (10) and FDCPA
§ 1692f. Kimber v. Federai Financial Corp., 668 F. Supp. 1480,
1487-89 (M.D. Ala. 1987).

38. The presence of the subject tradeline on Plaintiff's
credit profiles violates FDCPA §§ 1692e and 1692e(8) and has
impaired Plaintiff's access to financing. Brady v. Credit Recovery
Co., Inc., 160 F.3d 64 (1lst Cir. 1998}).

39. The foregoing acts and omissions of Defendants were
undertaken by them willfully, maliciously, and intentionally,
knowingly, and/or in gross or reckless disregard of the rights of
Plaintiff. |

40. Indeed, the foregoing acts and omissions of Defendants
were undertaken by them indiscriminately and persistently, as part
of their regular and routine debt collection efforts, and without
regard to or consideration of the identity or rights of Plaintiff.

41. As a proximate result of the foregoing acts and omissions
of Defendants, Plaintiff has suffered actual damages and injury,
including, but not limited to, stress, humiliation, mental anguish
and suffering, and emotional distress, for which Plaintiff should
be compensated in an amount to be proven at trial.

42. As a result of the foregoing acts and omissions of
Defendants, and in order to punish Defendants for their outrageous
and malicious conduct, as well as to deter them from committing

5
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similar acts in the future as part of their debt collection
efforts, Plaintiff is entitled to recover punitive damages in an

amount to be proven at trial.

CAUSES OF ACTION
COUNT I
43, The foregoing acts and omissions of CCCS constitute
violations of the FDCPA, including, but not limited to, Sections
1692c, 1692d, 1692e and 1692f.
44, Plaintiff is entitled to recover statutory damages,
actual damages, reasonable attorney's fees, and costs.
COUNT II
45, Defendants’ acts and omissions constitute unreasonable
debt collection practices in violation of the doctrine of Invasion
of Privacy. Kuhn v. Account Control Technology, Inc., 865 F. Supp.

1443, 1448-49 (D. Nev. 1994); Pittman v. J. J. Mac Intyre Co. of

Nevada, Inc., 969 F. Supp. 609, 613-14 (D. of Nev. 1997).

46. Plaintiff is entitled to recover actual damages as well
as punitive damages in an amount to be proven at trial.

COUNT III

47. In the entire course of its action, CCCS willfully
and/or negligently violated the provisions of the FCRA in the
following respects:

a. By willfully and/or negligently failing to comport

with FCRA § 1681s-2(b).
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Plaintiff hereby demands trial by a six-person jury on all

issues so triable.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that this Honorable Court grant the

following relief:

JURY DEMANDED

1. Award actual damages.
2 . Award punitive damages.
3. Award statutory damages of $1,000.00 pursuant to 15

U:8.Cu B 1692K.:

4. Award reasonable attorney fees and costs.

5% Grant such other and further relief as it deems just

and proper.

MITCHELL D,/ GIINER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #003419

3017 West Charleston Boulevard
Suite 95

Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
Attorney for Plaintiff
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Greenberg
Traurig

June 16, 2004

Bashir A. Chowdhry, M.D.
Cardiovascular & Thoracic Surgery
4180 South Pecos Road

Suite 175

Las Vegas, Nevada 89121

Re: Francis Fellenbaum
Your Account Number: 9726

Dear Dr. Chowdhry:

I am writing this lett ath\of my brother-in-law, Francis Fellenbaum. You trcatea
Mr. Fellenbaum on(June 25, 2001 )t Sunrise Hospital. The total charges incurred were
$1,799.00, of which\you acceptedpayment of $826.20 from Mutual of Omaha, his health
care plan.

Mr. Fellenbaum was an in-patient at Sunrise Hospital, which is an in-network provider. He
specifically required that any provider of health care services to him must be a participating
Mutual of Omaha provider. It is our understanding that Sunrise confirmed that you were in-
network with Mutual of Omaha at the time. You were also listed in the then current Mutual
of Omaha PPO Provider Directory. However, after your services were rendered to Mr.
Fellenbaum, it was discovered that you, in fact, were no longer a participating physician
with Mutual of Omabha.

The only reason that any sums continue to be claimed due results from this error, which
was not Mr. Fellenbaum’s fault. He had only agreed to be treated by Mutual of Omaha
participating physicians. This condition was not met when you provided services to him.
Under these circumstances, Mr. Fellenbaum does not legally owe anything additional to
you on this account.

Mr. Fellenbaum has tried for almost two vears to resolve this matter, but your office
continues to send him bills. Most recently, your office is now threatening o refer this
unenforceable account to a collection agency and to make an adverse report to the credit
bureau. You are hereby requested to immediately cease further attempts to collect these
amounts that are not legally due from Mr. Fellenbaum. If you continue to take any further
actions to collect these sums from Mr. Fellenbaum, we will have no alternative but to retain

el

phx-srv01\1 45238 n!)q}rg Traurig, WP | anorneys of Lovs | 2375 Zost Zomelbach: Road | Suite ExH *ﬁ l I l
Tel 507 445 8000 | o 6GL S45.810C
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Bashir A. Chowdhry, M.D.
June 16, 2004
Page 2

local Nevada counsel and defend any such actions. As I’m sure you're aware, a creditor’s
attempts to collect a debt not legally due may give rise to liability of the creditor, including
payment of attorneys fees.

All further communications regarding this matter should be forwarded to me on behalf of
Mr. Fellenbaum. No further communications should be directed to Mr. Fellenbaum.

Your serious consideration of this matter is most appreciated.

Sincerely,

Gil Rydolph

udf]

cc: Francis Fellenbaum

hx-srv01\]1 45258002
P GREENBERG Tnaunic, LLP
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Greenberg
Traurig

Gil Rudolph

Tel. 602.445,8206
Fax 602.445.8625
RudolphG@gtlaw.com

November 24, 2004

CERTIFIED MAIL

Armada Corp of Nevada
Donald Woolbright, Manager
6340 East McLeod Drive, #3
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120

Armada Corp of Nevada
P.O. Box 709
Wenatchee, Washington 98807

Debtor: Francis Fellenbaum
Creditor: Dr. Bashir Chowdhry
Reference Number: 009726

Re:

Dear Sir or Madam:

[ am writing this letter on behalf of Francis Fellenbaum in response to your November 12, 2004
Collection Notice to him relating to Dr. Bashir Chowdhry's attempts to collect sums not legally
due from Mr. Fellenbaum.

Please be advised of the following:

L. Mr. Fellenbaum disputes the validity of this indebtedness. Your attention is directed to
my letter dated June 16, 2004 to Dr. Chowdhry, a copy of which is attached for your reference,
explaining the circumstances under which Dr. Chowdhry's services were rendered and disputing
that any additional charges are duec.

2. The initial amount improperly asserted to be due from Mr. Fellenbaum after application
of insurance proceeds was $972.80. Your Notice claims that the sum of $2,281.84 is now due

and subject to increase at 12% per annum. There is no legal justification to claim that|

Mr. Fellenbaum owes any interest or finance charges. At no time did Mr. Fellenbaum ever
become legally obligated to pay any interest or any finance charges on this balance. These
. improper claims for interest and finance charges by both Armada and Dr. Chowdhry constitute

EXHIBIT Z

Greenberg Traurig, LLP | Attamey: at Law | 2375 East Camelback Road | Suite 730 | Phoenix. AZ B5016 | Tel 602.445.8000 | Fax 602.445.8100

ALBANY
AMSTERDAM
ATLANTA -

BOCA RATON
BOSTON

CHICAGO

DALLAS

DENVER

FORT LAUDERDALE
LOS ANGELES
MIAM|

NEW JERSEY

NEW YORK
ORANGE COUNTY,CA
ORLANDO
PHILADELPHIA
PHOENIX

SILICON VALLEY
TALLAHASSEE
TYSONS CORNER
WASHINGTON, L.
WEST PALM BEACH
WILMINGTON

ZURICH

www. gtlaw.com
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Armada Corp of Nevada
November 24, 2004
Page 2

violations of numerous laws, including: the Nevada interest law, I‘@ § 99.040 (maximum
interest if no express contract in writing of prime rate plus 2 percent); Section 1692e(2)(A) of
the federal Fair Debt Collections Practices Act (“false representation of the character, amount or
legal status of any debt™); and the Nevada Collections Agencies law, NRS § 649.375(1) (“use
any device, subterfuge, pretense or deceptive means or representations to collect any debt™) and
NRS § 649.375(2) (“attempt to collect any interest, charge fee or expense . . . unless: authorized
by law or as agreed to by the parties™).

3. If you have made a report to a consumer reporting agency regarding Mr. Fellenbaum’s
claimed indebtedness. such report must be withdrawn immediately.

4, If any further action is taken to attempt to collect any sums from Mr. Fellenbaum, we
will obtain Nevada counsel to defend Mr. Fellenbaum as well as seek to enforce all available
administrative and judicial remedies against both Armada and Dr. Chowdhry.

5. Any further communication regarding this matter should be directed to me on behalf of
Mr. Fellenbaum. No further communications should be directed to him.

Your serious consideration of this matter is urged.

Sincerely,

Ll

il Rudol

GLR:ba

cc: Francis Fellenbaum

hx-{s1\1472984v01
px-s Greenberg Traurig, LLP
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860 W. Sunset Rd., Suitc 100
Las Vegas NV 89148-4899
RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

ay 16, 2010

697023-2001 336174333
splogeagbefomu [ g e bl g D Dege o lyg e b

Francis Fellenbaum
8816 Manalang Rd
Las Vegas NV 89123-0182

Ment1 Filed G2817% P 12 of 28 p.8

Cla_rk Coun
Collection Service LLC

(702) 220-3999

CLARK COUNTY COLLECTION SERVICE LLC
8860 W. Sunsct Rd., Suite 100

Las Vegas NV 89148-4899
llllllllllllll"Il|l”ll|ll|ll”llllll|lllllllllllllllllllllll

Account Number Exp Daie
VoA ’ M

Card Holder Name Pmt Amt

Re:  Cardiovascular & Thoracic Surgeon Account# 697023 @ Signature of Card Holder - DT\E—_
OfNv =
Reference &: Balance: 229252 Telepbonc 3 Digit Codc on Back of Card
Past Due Balance
¢ **Detach Upper Portion Ard Return With Payment** ¢
Regarding: Cardiovascular & Thoracic Surgeon Of Nv
Subject: Francis Fellenbaum
Reference #:
Account #: 697023
X ACA

Amount: $2281.84 e Avocomre o Cro
Interest: $10.638 -
Total; $2292.52

This notice has been sent to you by a collection agency. This is an attempt to collect a debt. Any information obtained will

be used for that purpose.

Your account has been placed with our office for collection. The balance is due in full at this time. This item may affect your
credit. Should you wish to stop all collection activity remit the balance in full or call our office to make other arrangements,

Sincerely,

The Coblections Depantment
The Collections Department

Clark County Collection Service Lic
(702) 220-3999

¢

Unless you notify this office within 30 days afier receiving this notice that you disputc the validity of this debt or any part
thereof,, this office will assume this debt is valid. If you notify this office in writing within 30 days from receiving this notice,
this office will obtain verification of the debt or obtain a copy of a judgment and mail you a copy of such judgment or
verification. If you request this office in writing within 30 days after receiving this notice, this office will provide you with
the name and address of the original creditor, if different from the curmrent creditor.

4ONCCCS01200t

Clark County Collection Service LLC - 8860 W. Sunsct Rd., Suite 100 « Las Vcgas NV 8914E4yﬁrs3999|T3
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Experian
& g i sigh
sgm Summary, of Results
" y . Details of Investigation Results
Online Credit Report from Experian for: imEo nani‘ivTessage from Experian
FRANCIS H FELLENBAUM e e LM Expenan

Know your rights
Report date: July 21, 2011 x View a complete copy of your corrected report

We compieted any iterms you disputed with the sources of the information and processed any other requests you made.
The folowing shows the revision(s) made o your file as a resul of our imvestigation. If you still question sn ifem, then you rmay want fo
contact the source of the information personally.

Contact us Back to top
Need to view your report again or dispute information? Access your report online at www.experian.com/viewreport.

You may also contact us by mall at:

NCAC

P.O. Box 9701

Allen, TX 75013

O, by phone at:
1 800 493 1058
Monday through Friday, 9 am to 5 pm in your time zone.

Results Back to top
How to read your results

» Deletad - This iem was removed from your credit report

» Remeins - This itern has been \erified as accurate

» Updated - A change was made to this iteny review this report to view the change. If ownerstip of the itemn was disputed, then it was
verified as belonging b you.

« Processed - This item was either updated or deleted; review this repart Io learn its outcome

Credit Items

CLARK COUNTY COLLECTIO W (/

Account Number: 63.... Qutcome: Updated
Detalls Of Investigation Results ;( Back to top
Potentially Negative ltems or items for further review Back to top

This inforrrstion is generaly removed seven years from the initial missed payment that led o the definquency. Missed payments and
mos! public record items may remain on the credit report for up to seven years, except Chaplers 7, 11 and 12 bankrupicies and
unpaid tax kens, which may rermain for up to 10 years. A paid fax lien may remain for up lo seven years. Transferred accounts that
have not been past due rermain up to 10 years after the date the account was transferred.

Credit Items
CLARK COUNTY COLLECTION

Address: Account Number: Original Creditor:
8860 W SUNSETRDSTE  GEIRD CARDIOVASCULAR
100 THORACIC SURG
LAS VEGAS, NV 89148
(702) 889-9229
Address ldentification Number:
0178381706
Status Details: \4
Status: This account is scheduled to continue on record until Jan \
N 2017.
Collection account. $2,425 past due as of Jul 2011. This item was updated from our ing of your dispute
inJut 2011,

7/21/2014 1:42 PNR
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Date Opened: Type: Credit LimitfOriginal Amount:
05/2010 Collection $2,281

Reported Since: Terms: High Balance:

07,2010 1 Months NA

Date of Status: Monthly Payment: Recent Balance:

07/2010 $0 $2,425

Last Reported: Responsibility: Recent Payment:

072011 Individuat " 30

Account History:
Collection as of Apr 2011 to Jul 2011, Feb 2011, Dec 2010,
Nov 2010, Sep 2010, Jul 2010

Important Message From Experian Back to top
By taw, we canncot disclose certain medical information (relating to physical, mental, or behavioral health or condition).
Although we do nat generally collect such information, it could appear in tho name of a data fumisher (i.e., "Cancer
Center”) that reports your payment hisiory to us_H so, those names display in your report, but in reports to others they
display only as MEDICAL PAYMENT DATA. Consumer statements included on your report at your request that contain
medical inforrmation are disclosed to others.

Know your rights Back to lop

FCRA Rights

Para informacion en espafiol, visite www.ftc.govicradit o escribe a la FTC Consumer Response Center, Room
130-A 600 Pennsylvania Ave. NW., Washington, D.C. 20580.

A Summary of Your Rights under the Fair Credit Reporting Act

The federal Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA) promotes the accuracy, faimess, and privacy of information in the files of
consumer reparting agencies. There are many types of consumer feporting agencies, including credit burcaus and
spoclalty agencies (such as agencies that sell information about check writing histories, medical records, and rentaf history
records). Here is a sunwnary of your major rights under the FCRA. For mote information, including information about
additional rights, go to www.ftic.qov/credit or write to; Consumer Response Center, Roam 130-A, Federal Trade
Commission, 600 Pennsyivania Ave. NW,, Washington, D.C. 20580.

* You must be told if information in your file has been used against you. Anyone who uses a credit report or
another type of consumer seport to deny your application for credtt, insurance, or employment — or to take another
adverse action against you — must tall you, and must give you the name, address, and phone number of the agency
that provided the information.

» You have the right to imow what is in your file. You may request and obtain all the information about you in the
fies of a consumer reporting agency (your "file disclosure”). You wil be required to provide proper identification,
which may include your Social Secutity number. fn many cases, the disclasure will be free. You are ertitled to a
free file disclosure if:

o a person has taken adverse action against you bacause of information in your credit report;
o you are the victim of identify theft and place a fraud alert in your file;

o your file contains inaccurate information as a result of fraud;

© you are on public assistance;

c you are unemployed but expect to apply for employment within 80 days.

All consumers are entitled to one free disclosure every 12 months upon request from each nationwide credit bureau

and from nationwide specialty consumer reporting agencies. See wyax fic.gov/credit for additional information,

You have the right to ask for a credit score. Credit scores are numerical surnmaries of your credit-worthiness

based on irformation from credit bureaus. You may request a credit score from consumer reporting agencies that

create scores or distribute scores used in residential real property bans, but you will have to pay for it In some
mortgage fransactions, you will receive credit score information for free from the morigage lender.

* You have the right to dispute incomplete or inaccurate information. If you idertfy information in your file that
is incomplete or inaccurate, and report it to the consumer reporting agency, the agency must investigate unless
your dispute is frivolous. See wyav.fic.gov/credit for an explanation of disptie procedures.

« Consumer reporting agencies must correct or delete inaccurate, incomplete, or unverifiable information.

Inaccurate, incomplete or unverifiable information must be removed or comrected, usually within 30 days. Howavaer,

a consumer reporting agency may cortinue to report information #t has verified as accurate.

Consumer reporting agencies may not report outdated negative information. In most cases, a consumar

reporting agency may not report negative information that is more than seven years old, or bankrupicies that are

more than 10 years old.

Access to your file ig limited. A consumer reporting agency may provide information about you only to people

with a valid need — usually to consider an appfication with a creditor, insurer, employer, landiord, or other business.

The FCRA specifies those with a vafid nced for access.

You must give your consent for reports to be provided to employers. A consumer reporting agency may not

give out information about you to your employer, or a potential employer, without your written consent given to the

N

7/21/2011 1:42 PM

2 d $0+S-968-204 unequaifi®@qd sioued
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P Sanael ;v Retari o AaradilrediiAeportcen - ¢ Frecuently Askec Questions | ¢ ConmctAanse Lredilepencom

Total $0.00

Experian credit repor: prepared for Credit Report Toolkit:
FRANC!S FELLENBAUM it vour report

Credit Education

% s

¥now vot

Your report number is
4064.-6878-70

Report date: September 12, 2011

GET IT NOW!

sThereare 1 im0 o marpiie il@ms in your reporl What ifiwantto . oouie o0 w0 inmyreport?

eYouhave 19 .~ ooo o0 cond sialsiine in your report

» Check the recent -+ - [ T T AR

- sCheckyour - == o e

;:: . -Checkyour, =~~~ -

S el Do .o from Experian.

:' oo e

ooe Protecifiyd

T - 7. r imrikeeps @ close eye on yourcredit reports and includes your score!

« Knowing your ;" '=.. . r Maysave you monheyon a new loani

- EXHIBIT
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been past due remain up to 10 years afler the date the account w as fransferred.

Credit Items

For your protection, the last few digits of your account numbers do not display.

CLARK COUNTY COLLECTION

8660 W SUNSET RD STE 100 <l CARDIOVASCULAR THORACIC SURG

LAS VEGAS, NV 89148

{702) 889-9229

0178381706

Colection account. $2,425 past due as of Jui 2011, This account is scheduied ioc continue on

record untd Jan 2017.
This itemw as updated from our processing of your dispute in Jul
2011.

05/2010 Collection $2.281

07/2010 1 Months NA

07/2010 30 $2,425 as of 07/2011

07/2011 Individual g0

Collection as of Apr 2011 to Ju! 2011, Feb 2011, Dec 2010, Nov
2010, Sep 2010, Ju! 2010

Accounts in Good Standing LA

These iterms may stay on your credit report for as long as they are open. Once an account is closed or paid off t may continue to
appear on your report for up to ten year.

AMERICAN EXPRESS

PO BOX 981537 R X
EL PASO, TX 79398
(800) 874-2717

0178381708
Paid,Closed/MNever late. This account is scheduled to continue on
record unti Gec 2611.

0771878 Credit card NA

1212001 4 Manths NA
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File Number: 243155800
Date issued: 09/12/2011

Name: FRANCIS H,FELLENBAUM, IR, SSN: XXX-XX-5848
Oate of Birth:

You have beei on our files since 03/1581 Telephone L)
Your 55N is partially masked for your protection

CURRENT ADDRESS PREVIOUS ADDRESSES

Addreas: 8816 MANALANG RD. Addreas: 6871 TAMARUS 5T., #201

LAS VEGAS,NV 89123 LAS VEGAS, NV 80119
Date Reported: DB8/1999 Date Reported: 04/1995

Address: 4201 W.ROCHELLE AV, #2144
LAS VEGAS,NV 89103

EMPLOYMENT DATA REPORTED

Employer Name: RETIRED Pasition: RETIRED
Date Verified: 01/2611 Date Hired:

Employer ame: U Position:

Date Verified: $5/2008 Cate Hired:

Emplayer Name: RAMADA CXPRESS Positiomn DEALER
Location AUGHLIN, NV Date Hired:

Date Reported: 025/1988

Employer Nume: BARBARYCCAST Pogition:

Date Reported: 07/1584 Cate Hired:

Special Notes: The display of your Social Security number has been abbreviated and your account numbers have been modified in this report
for your protection. You may reguest disclosure of your full Social Security number by writing to us at the address found at the end of this

report. Alss ifany item on your credit roport begins with "MEDRLY, it includes medical infannstion and the data following "MEDL is not
dispiayed to anyeons byt you except where permitted by law.

SRS W

Acoount tnformation

The key to the right helps explain the payment history information b X

contained in some of the accounts below. Not all accounts will b

contain payment history information, but some creditors report how Mot Unkrown Current 3Dcave 6D cavs 9D cEas 120 days
you make payments each month in refation to your agreement with A_pgl‘!tabli‘ 53*.9' !3%‘3‘ 33*.9- late
them.

The following accounts contain information that some creditors may consider to be adverse. Adverse account informationh may generally be
reported for 7 years from the date of the first delinguency, depending on your state of residence. The adverse information in these accounts
has been printed in >brackets< or is shaded for your convenience, to help you understand vour report. They ara not bracketed or shaded this

way for creditors.

%LARK COUNTY COLLECTION #6970**

Balance: $2,425 Pay Btatus: >Collection Account<
gSgT“EI ?ggSET Dats Updated: 022011 Account Type: Cpen Account
LAS VEGAS NV 89148 Original Balance: $2,281 Responsibility: Individual Account
{702) 889-9229 Qriginal Creditar  MED1 CARDIOVASCULLR Date Closed: 0772011

THORACIC SURG

EXHIBIT &
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Past Due: >$2,425<
Loan Type: Collection Agency Attarney
Remarfc: >Placed for collection«
Date placed for collaction: [ 05/2010]
Estimated date that this item will be removed: 03/2017 M

The following accounts are reporied with no adverse information.

AMERICAN EXPRESS vl

PO BOX 081537 Baiance: $0 Pay Status: Paid or Paying as Agreed
ELPASD ,TX 799398 Dste Updated: 08/2011 Account Typet Revolving Account
{800)874-2717 High Balance: $355 Responsibility: Individual Account
Cradit Limit: £7,500 Date Opened: 0a/1979
Past Dues $0
tLoan Type: Credit Cara
Late Payments Last 48 DDDEEE----E--E-DDDDEE- [
48 months T S GuE fel ul Ty G0 A T€3 AV TE 10w OOl 5P &ud
Months ~ eI =]
o ) ) 1ol U Mae 83T FaT 12> U¥ O 10v O3 sEp aul i Ut Ay aRf (s (2D (8 Cel oy OF Sed aul
BANK OF AMERICA IR
PO BOX 17054 Balsnce: :0 . Pay Status: ) Paid or Paying as Agrzed
WILMINGTON ,DE 16850-7054 Date Updatedt 8/2011 Account Type: Revolving Account
{80D0)421-2110 High Balance: $5,431 Responsibifity: Individual Account
Credit Linwt: 18,009 Bate Openead: 02/1994
Past Due: 50 Date Pald: 07/2011
toan Type: Credit Card
Late Payments
32 months Last 32
Months
0 0 0
BANK OF AMERTCA /I <
Balance: 50 Pay Status: Paid ur Paying as Agreed
PO BOX 17054 N . vt raying as 29
WILMINGTON . DE 19850-7054 Date Updatea: 1272007 Accourt Type: Revolving Account
{(800)421-2110 High Batance: £5,431 Responsibility: Individual Account
Credit Limit: £35.500 Date Opened: D2/19%94
Past Dus: 30 Date Cosed: 122227
Date Paid: 11/2007

Loan Type: Credit Card
Remark: Credit card lost or stolen

iate Payments

48 months Last 47 G7 ter rev ac 520 aur' n u1 i au' ,...' :e~
Mont hs IO < o v ox
o o 0 ;€22 v o weg aun gl Y mar 20r miar fe> Q6
cuase NI
Balance: s$0 Pay Status: Paid or Paying as Agr=ed
Eg?_u‘gga'g OH 43224-0696 Date Updated: 04/2039 Account Type: Martgage Account
{800) 848-9136 High Balance: £28,100 Responsibility: Individual Account
Coliateral: fannie Mae 1688996807 Date Opened: 06/2003
Past Due: $D Date Closed: 0472009
Tarms: 5726 for 360 months

iLoan Type: Conventional Real Estate Mtg

——— I O I e I O P I T T Y T T T T e e

I nte Dussmennt
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Equifax Credit Report ™ for Francis H. Fellenbaum Jr.

As of: 09/12/2011.
Available untl: 10/12/2011 Report Doss Not Undate
Confirrration #: 1755517455

-> important. Please print this report as it will only be available for you to view during this
session with Equifax. i you would like to view this credit report oiiline free for 38 days,

1. - Summary of account activity

2, : Detafled account information

3 Companies that have requested or view ed your credit
information

4, - Bankruptcies, fiens, gamishments and other judgments

5. Personal data, addresses, errployrrent history

8. How io dispute information found on this credit report

7. Summary of Your Rights Under the FCRA

B Remedying the Effects of ldentity Theft

[N e Your Righis Under Siate Law

Credit Summary
Your Equifax Credit Summary highlights the information in your credit file thatis mostimportantin
determining your credit standing by dislilling key credit information into one easy-te-read summary.

Accounts

Lenders usuallytake & positive view of individuals with a range of credit accounts - car loan, credit
cards, morigage, sic. - that have & record of imely payments. However, & high debtto credit ratio on
certain types of revolving (credit card) accounts and instaliment ioans will typically have a negative
impact

i) $0 NA NA NA $0 0

3 $15,810 $0  $18,530 85% $366 1

4 $2,602 $35645  $35.250 7% $83 2

0 $0 A NA NA $0 0

Total 5 $18,412 $35,648  $56,780 32% $44y 3
Debt by Account Type Debt to Credit Ratio by Account Type

EXHIgIT
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AMor AR Ihquiries w ith these prefives indicats a periodic revisw of your cradit history
by une of your credilors.(AM ard AR inquiries remain for tw elve nonths.)

BWL Inquiries with this prefix indicate an ermployment inquiry. (BMPL inquiries
rerrain for 24 months}

PR Inquiries w ith this prafix indicate that a craditor review ed your account as
part of a portfolio they are purchasing.(PR inquiries remain for 12 months.)

Enuifax or BFX inquiries w ith these prefixes indicate Equifax’s activity in response to your
contact w ith us for a copy of ycur credit fle or a research request.

ND Inquirizs w ith this prefix are general inquiries that do not display to credit
grantors.{ND inquiries remain for 24 months.)

ND MR Inquiries with this prefix indicate the reissue of 5 mortgage credh report
containing information from your Equifax credit fie to another conpany in
connestion with a morigage wan.{ND inquiries rermain {or 24 months.)

Negative Accounts

Accounts that contain a negative account stetus, AcCounts not paid as agreed generaily remain on
wour credit file for 7 years from the date the account first became past due leading to the current not
paid status. Late Payment History generally remains on your credit file for 7 years from the dais of

the late payment

You have no negative accounts on file

Collections

Acollection is an account that has been turned over to a collection agency by one of your creditors
because they believe the account has not been paid as agreed.

Agency Address: 6124 W Sahara Ave
Service
Las Vegas, NV 891453051
{702) 888-8223
Date Reported: Uvr2011
Date Assigned: 05/2010
Creditor Classification:
Crediior Name: CARDIOVASCULAR TRORATIC SURG
Accounts Number: BPOKK

Account Owner: Individual Account,
Criginal Amount Ow nad: $2,281

Date of 1 st Delinquency: 0412010

Batance Date: 07/2011

Ralance Owned: $2,425

Last Payment Dale NA
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Status: £ - Unpaid
Corrrrents: Coillection accouni

Public Records

Filed 09/20/11 Page 21 of 28

Public record information includes bankruptcies, liens or judgments and comes from federal, state

or county court records.

Public record information includes bankruptcies, liens or judgments and comes from federal, state

of county court records.

You have no Public Records on file

Personal information

The following information is added to your file either when creditors enter requests to view your

credit history, or when you report it to Equifax directly.

Name: Francis H. Fellenbaum Jr.
Social Security Number: X00-XX-5848
Age or Date of Sirth: SllINEER

Address Information

Current 8516 MANALANG RD
LAS VEGAS,NV 89123

Former Address 1 201 UNIT
LAS VEGAS,NV,88118

Former Address 2 6871 TAMARUS ST APT 201
LAS VEGAS.NV,89119

Other Identification
You have no other identification on file.

Employment History

Last Reported Employment:
DEALER; RIO

Alert(s)
You have no Alerts on file.

Consumer Statement

You have no Consumer Statement on file.

Dispute File information

If you believe that any of the information found on this report is incorrect, there arc 3 ways to launch

an investigation about the information on this report

YWhen you fiie a disbute, the ofedit bureau vou contact is

U

J o investiaate your dispute within



Felle

F i b -896 -
Case 2:11-cv-01506.LDG -VCF “Document 1 Filed 0972011~ Pagé 22 of 28

404 p.1

SONTY l '>7Retum:a%nnqakred'ﬁkeporltcom g y Ffequen&yAsked Queslions l) \.zn (..Annua‘Credf‘-.Repommm l

8 1ells] .
U...v!‘!u your products  help

12

T T 3 ot you renatd

cenzumos ifhits sredl sope

2OSITAM. FELL L]

Source: Translnion

September 16, 2011
Available uniil October 18, 2011

Flle Number: 310019720

Name: ROSITA M. FELLENBAUM SSH: AAR-XX-9B30

Date of Birth:
Telaphone:
Other Names: ROSITA S. Your SSN is partially abbreviated for your protectinn,
MORALESSTRANEY
ROSITA S.FELLENBAUM
t ou bave buen on vur files since 67/01/2060
CURRENT ADCRESS
Addrese 8815 MANALANG &2
LAS VEGAS.NV 89123
Peported: 06/01/2000

EMPLCYMENT DATA REPORTED
Empiogyer hame: ®JO CASING Position: CASHIER
Date Verifled: 01/2272011

Special Noles: The dispiay of vour Socral Securizy numeer has baen abbreviated and your acgount numbars have been medihed in this repont
for vour protection. Yan may renuear dicrincure of your i Sacial Security numper ny writing 1o vs af the addresc faunrd at rhe pad ie,
repont. Also, Il any Item on your credlt repoit begins with "MEDICAL-", it includes medical information and the data following "MEDICAL-' Is
not Gispiayed to anyone but you except where permitted by law,

AgmumuMMTh 51 p
The key to the right helps explain thc pnyment nistory information
cuntained in some of the accounts below. Not ali accounts win
coniain payment histery information, but some creditors report how

you make payments each month in relation to your agreement with )
them. ) x o =¥ jab] 90 =3

" unknown Cument sodays wdaw 9odaws zodavs
Apnlkab!e tate late tate

EXHIBIT &
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The foliowing zccounts contain infermation which some creditors may consider to be adverse. Advarse account informatica may generaily be
reported for 7 years from the date of the first delinquency, depending on your state of residence. The adverse information in these accounts
has been printed in >brackets < or is shaded for your convenience, to help you understand your report. They are hot bracketed or shadad this

way for creditors.

CLARK COUNTY COLLECTION #6570

860 W SUNSET Balance: $2,416

SUITE 100 Date Updated: 06/30/2011

LAS VEGAS,NV B9148 Originst Amount: $2,281

(702)889-9229 Original Creditor: MEDICAL-
CARDIOVASCULAR

Past Dus:
Loan Type: COLLECTION AGENCY/ATTORNEY
Date Placed for Collection: 05/11/2010
Remarks: >PLACED FCRCOLLECTIONG
Estimated manth and year that this {tern will be removed: G3/20:7

THOMGLC SURG

“Satictactary frenunte-

The following accounts arr repprted with nn adverse information.

CHASE/BANK ONE CARD sErv  SIINNEINRRIRN

PO BOX 15298 Balance: £2,181

WILMINGTON, DE 19850 Date Updated: 08/23/2011

(800)945-2006 High Balance: $2,181
Credit Limit: $3,250

Last Payment: 07/14/2011

Loan Type: CREDIT CARD

Late Payments | Last 1 %),.—F
(1 month) ’ month
0 0 o !

CHASE/BANK ONE CARD SERV #_

PO BOX 15298 Balance:

Pay Status:
Account Type:

Responsibility:

Pay Status:

Account Type:

Responsibility:

Termms:
Date Opened:

Pay Xatus:

WILMINGTON, DE 19850 Date Updsted: 10/19/ ogs
(300)915-2006 High Salance: $773 Accouni Type:
Credit Limtt: $4,000 Responsibility:
Last Paymwent: £23/09/2005 Tate Opened:
Date Clased:
Date Pald:
Ltoan Type: CREGIT CARD
Remarks: CLOSED
: , 13 33 Xy 3 ) 1, Pi.
e | e BEOOSDopo@@OOooR
bl B B B o Jox o dax forfox Fox JoxJox Jox fox fax ox fox Fox fox]
550038 594 , Sen FU§ jT. [Un MEy BMOY T i=R Q6 der BT OfF S8) R i E=
o 0 o !
DISCOVER FIRNCL SVC LLC AN
PO BOX 15316 Balance: 8421 Pay Status:
WILMINGTON,DE 19850-5316 Date Updated: 08/18/2011
(800) 347-2683 High Balance: $6,596 Account Type:
Credit Limit: 49,500 Responsibility:
Last Payment: 07/08/2011 Terms:

ioan Type: CREDIT CARD

o RO OR]

Paymomts : Last 48 s‘ma Yo
{48 months) i months [on BG
E3 5o S e

Date Opened:

ﬂﬂiﬁ

>In Collection<
Open Account
Joint Account

Current; P3id or Paying 3¢
Agreeq

Revolving Account
Authorized Account
Minimum $43
06/24/2011

Current; Paid or Paying as
Agreed

Revoiving Accuunt

Jeint Account
1171572002

0772572008
03/09/2005
x-fnx §ox | v Y
e s o o3 s o o
ok Joe foxfox Jor ot [ox
o =< kb 8¢ fe- 3% 8o

Current; Pald or Paving as
Agreed

Revolving Actount
Authorized Account

" Minimmum $40
11/23/72000
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Equifax Credit Report ™ for Rosita S. Fellenbaum

As of: 09/16/2011.

Avaiable until: 10/16/2011 Report Does Not Updale
Cenfirmation £ 1759674729

A Important. Please print this report as it will only be available for you to view during this
session with Equifax. If you would iike to view this credit report online free for 30 days, click
ere.

Mambis s Ty Pa il

1. c-»c:* Surmmary Summary of account activity
2. Account ;1‘;1:3_ @ B ____D;t_a';e_d a\.countrforrrahnn“ -
3. nguiries -__O-o:rlaanies that have requested or view ed_yﬁur credit )
mformation
‘:1‘ bl =!Z:.*;: ;‘1;(;'91&011 N Eanﬁzupl:-;s';e;é, garnishments and ather j.l.ldg!'l'ﬁ"ﬂ;“ D
':si;én'n'ae_i«_g;.f— fon  Forsonaldain addresses, rkyment bistory
I 6 Cespute Fila il arrr?n-;u_"_m- ‘m"_“’:w (] d:.;p_u_le infermaltion found on this credit report
7 Summaryof Yow Rioms Underthe  Summery of Your ights Under the FCRA
F_(&

8. ﬂmrnﬁ';'n-" ine Effects of ldentity Thell mmsdymg l.he Efﬂcls of ldenl.lty Theft

9 Your Righis Under State Law Your Righis Unuer State Law

Credit Summary

Your Equifax Credit Summary highlights the informalion in your credit file thatis mostimportantin
determining your credit sianding by distiliing key credil information inlo one easy-io-read summary.

Accounis

Lenders usuallytake a positive view of indivduals with a range of credit accounts - car ioan, credil
cards, morlgage, elc. - thal have a record of imely payments. However, a high debt to credit ralio on
certain types of revohving (credit card) accounts and instaiiment loans will typically have a negative
impact

[~k Suzishin’?
Martgs G 30 WA WA A i) 5]
Ingteimen 1 $15,810 $0 518530 B5% " s3s6 R
Reobig 4 S2680  S13370 S16080 % s 3
Other 0 50 NA NA “_'_ﬁ;-m_”:— $a 0
Total 5 ;;;,490 $13,370 534,580 53% 5464 4
Debt by Account Tyne Deht to Credit Ratio by Account Type

p-15
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UZNun, Misy, 12721110, 1wWus v

FRM-ATET WIRELESS 11/24/10

PRIV ONL-BANK OF AMERICA 016711

PRMV-CAPITAL ONE 0210/11

BEQUIFAX 09/16/11

ND-LBERTY MUTUAL NSURANCECO  06/29/11

121759674729

PRM hquiries with this prefix indicale that only vour name and address were
given to 3 credit grantor so they can provide you 5 {ifm offer of credit or
msurance.(PRM inquirics remain for tw clve months.)

AMor AR hquirics with thesa prefixes indicale a pericdic review of ycur credit history
by one of your craditors.(AM and AR inquiries remain for tw elve months.)

BvFL Inquiries w ith this prefix indicate an ermployment inquiry. (EMPL inquries
refrain for 24 months)

(233 inquiries w ith this prefix indicate that a creddor review ed your account as
part of a portfolio they are purchasing.(PR inguiries remain for 12 months.)

Equifax or BFX nquiries w ith these preflixes indicate Equifax’s aciivity in response to your
contact with us for a copy of your credit file or a research request

ND Inquiries w ith this prefix are general inquiries that do not display to credit
grantors.(ND inquiries remain for 24 months.)

ND MR nquiries with this prefix indicate the reissue of a mortgage credit report

containing information from your Equifax credi f3e to ancther company in
connection with a norigage loan(ND inguiries rermain for 24 nonths.)

) Backio Tan

Negative Accounts
o

Accounts that contain a negalive account stats. Accounts not paid as agreed generally remain on
your credit file for 7 years from the date the accounl first became past due leading to the current not
paid status. Late Payment History generalty remains on your credlt file for 7 years from the date of
the late payment.

You have no negative accounts on file

Back o Ton

Collections

Acoliection is an account that has been Wwmed ower to a coliection agency by one of your creditors
because they believe the account has notbeen paid as agreed.

Y R este oAy s st w Cne et

Agency Address: 6124 W Sahara Ave
Service
Las Vegas, NV 891463051
(702) 889-9229

Date Reported: 06/2011

Date Assigned: 05/2010

Creditor Classification:
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Creditor Name: CARDIOVASCULAR THORACKC SURG

Accounts Nurrber: 63X00X - )
Account Owner: Joint Account

Original Anount Ow ned: $2,281

Date of 1 st Delinquency: 0472010

Balance Date: 06/2011 N o
Balance Ow ned: $2.416

Last Payment Date : NA

Status Date: 06/2011

Status: D - Unpaid )

Comments. Medical

Back to Top

Public Receords

Public record information includes bankruptcles, liens orjudgments and comes from federal, state
or county court records.

b

Public record information includes bankruptcies, liens or judgments and comes from federal, state

or county court records

You have no Public Records on file

Personal Infor

T3 Backto Top

mation

The following information is added to your file either when creditors enter requests to view your

credit history, or when

you reportit to Equifax direciy.

Name:Rosits S. Fellenbsum
Social Security Number: XXX-XX-88S0

Age or Date of Birth:

Formerly Known As: Rasita Morales straney Rosita M. Streney

Address Information

Current

fe}

1

b T

8816 MANALANG RD
LAS VEGAS,NV 89123

Former Address 1

6871 TAMARUS APT 201
LAS VEGAS,NV,89118

Former Address 2

—~r

3 GAFFERS CT
LATHAMNY, 12110

Other Identification

You have no other ide

ntification on file.

Empiloyment History

| act PDonartfod Fmalrumond:

p.25



o

"

Case 2:11-cv-015081D¢E -U8H 198&iMent 1 Filed B8ATFEE ~BAGE 27 of 28 p-1

e o3 o +
ense B3 Close windnw

2, Experiant

B worid of ingishe

Online Personal Credit Report from Experian for
Expernian Geditreport preparad for inden
ROSITA FELLENDAUM - Contart us

- Phtontizlly nngative ionm

Your repoft numberis
- Ascounls in nood standing

0575-3780-8S
Repoit dats: - B for your cradif hisio
09/16/2011 - Porsonalinfornntion

- Know vour rights

Experian collects and organizes information about you and your credit history from public records, your creditors and
other reiiable sources. By iaw, we cannot disciose certain meadical information (reiating i physicai, mental, or
behavicra! health or conditicn). Athough we do not generaily collect such information, it could appezrin the nzme of 2
data furnisher (i.e., "Cancer Center”) that reports your payment history o us. If so, those names displayin your repot,
butin reponts to others they dispiay oniy as "Medical iInformation frovider.” Consumer statements inciuded on your
report at your request that contzin medical information are disclesed o cthers.

To return io your report in the near future, iog on to www.experian.comiconsumer and sefect "view your report again” or
"Dispute” and then enter your report number,

if you disagree with information in this repon, retum to the Report Summary page and foiiow the insruciions for
disputng.

Contact us backio op

Neet o view your repert again or dispute information? Access your report anfine at www.esperian.comiiewrsport
You may also contact us by mail at;

NCAC

P.C.Box 5701

Allen, TX75013

Or, byphone 2t

i 800 493 1058
Monday through Friday, 22m lo 5 pm in your ime one.

Potentiaily Negative ltems or items for further review back to lop

This informubion is generally removed seven years from llie initial nissad payment Lhat led o the definquency. Msxed payments and

most pubtc record terms may remain on the credt report tor up to seven years, except Chapters 7. 11 and 12 bankruptcies and unpatd
id tax fien may remain for up lo seven years, Transferred zceounts that heve not

3% fens, which may romain for up to 10 years. A paid lax
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been past due remain up to 10 years after the daie the account was fransferred.

Credit items

For your protection, the last few digits of your account numbers do notdisplay.

CLARK COUNTY COLLETION

Address: Account Number:
8860 W SUNSETRD STE100 Gmaeas

LAS VEGAS, NV 53148

Criginal Creditor:
CARDIOVASCULAR THORA CIC SURG

(702) 889-8229

Addresgs Idantification Number:

0178331706

Status: Coliection account. $2,425 past due as of Jul 2011. Status Details: This account is scheduled to continue on
record until Jan 2017,

Date Openead: Type: Credit LimitiCrigina! Amount:

052010 Coliection 32,261

Reported Since: Terms: Hizh Bzlance:

07/2010 1 Months NA

Date of Status: Monthly Payment: Recent Balance:

07/2010 50 $2.425 as of 07/2011

Last Reporrad: Hesponsibility: Recent Payment:

07/2011 SOt 50

Account Histonyt

Collection as of Apr 2011 to Jul 2011, Feb 2011, Dec 2010, Nov

2040, Sep 2010, Jul 2010

Accounts in Good Standing

p.2

back 1o top

Thess Rers may stay on your cred report for as long as they are open. Once an accountis closed or paid off It may continue to

appear on yeur repert for up to ten year.

CHASE BANK USA

Address: Account Number:
RO BOX 15288

WEMNGTON, CE 15850

{800) 955-2900

Address identification Rurmibear:

0178381706

Status: Paid,Closed/Never late.

Date Opened: Type:

14/2003 Credit card
foported Since: Terms:

14/2003 NA

Date of Status: Monthly Payment.

10/2008 50

Status Details: This account is scheduled to continue on
record unid Ocl 2016.

Cradit LimivOriginal Arnount:
34,000

High Balanco:

$773

Recent Balance:

HA



